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PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the “Assignment”) is made and entered into as of
the 2" day of November, 2023, by and between ESIGHT CORPORATION, also known as ESIGHT
CoRP., a Canadian corporation (“eSight”), with its principal offices located at 1 Eglinton Avenue
East, Suite 401, Toronto, Ontario M4P 3A1 and GENTEX CORPORATION, a Michigan corporation
(“Gentex”), with its principal offices located at 600 North Centennial Street, Zeeland, Michigan
49464. eSight and Gentex will be jointly referred to as the “Parties” and each as a “Party.”

RECITALS

A. eSight is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed in EXHIBIT A
(collectively, the “Patents”).

B. eSight and Gentex have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement (the “Purchase
Agreement”) on November 2, 2023 (“Effective Date”), pursuant to which eSight is selling certain
assets to Gentex, including the Patents listed in Exhibit A.

C. In connection with the Purchase Agreement, eSight wishes to assign to Gentex, and
Gentex wishes to accept the assignment of, all right, title and interest of eSight in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of $1.00 USD, the mutual promises and agreements
set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, eSight hereby agrees as follows:

1. Assignment. eSight hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto Gentex as of the
Effective Date, and Gentex accepts, the full and exclusive right, title and interest of eSight in and
to each of the Patents, including the right to sue for past infringement, in and to any and all
divisions, reissues, continuations, continuation-in-part, and extensions thereof, whether pending
or issued.

2. Further Assurances. eSight further agrees that it shall take such other similar
actions as Gentex may reasonably require to effectively assign, convey, and transfer to Gentex the
Patents. eSight further agrees to communicate to Gentex or its representatives any facts known to
eSight respecting said Patents and to testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, and
execute all documents related to renewal and/or enforcement of the Patents.

3. Successors and Assigns. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and is
binding upon the respective successors and assigns of eSight and Gentex.

4. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the substantive law of the State of Michigan without giving effect to the principles
of conflicts of law thereof.

5. Purchase Agreement. This Assignment is subject to all the terms and conditions
of the Purchase Agreement and its terms shall not modify the applicable terms and conditions of
the Purchase Agreement.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the authorized representative of eSight has duly executed and
delivered this Patent Assignment as of the Effective Date.

ESIGHT CORPORATION / ESIGHT CORP.

Signature: 9"/"” Twakan

Name: John Tushar

Title: Director

GENTEX CORPORATION

Py
Signature: ;k

Name: Scott P. Ryan

Title: Vice President, General Counsel

and Corporate Secretary
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APPENDIX A

Country Title Application No. Filing Date Publication No. | Publication Date Patent No. Issue Date
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
us AUGMENTING SIGHT 60/921468 4/2/2007
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
us AUGMENTING SIGHT 12/060964 4/2/2008 2008-0247620 10/9/2008 8135227 3/13/2012
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
us AUGMENTING SIGHT 13/371521 2/13/2012 2012-0200595 8/9/2012 8494298 7/23/2013
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
us AUGMENTING SIGHT 13/947376 7/22/2013 2013-0329190 12/12/2013
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
us AUGMENTING SIGHT 15/709984 9/20/2017 2018-0012414 1/11/2018 10223833 3/5/2019
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
us AUGMENTING SIGHT 16/291168 3/4/2019 2019-0304194 10/3/2019 10867449 12/15/2020
AN APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
WO AUGMENTING SIGHT PCT/CA2008/000635 4/2/2008 W02008119187 10/9/2008
AN APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
CA AUGMENTING SIGHT 2682624 4/2/2008 2682624 10/9/2008 2682624 8/23/2016
AN APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
CA AUGMENTING SIGHT 2916780 4/2/2008 2916780 10/9/2008 2916780 12/22/2022
AN APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
E 3154099.9 2/2008 2621169 7/31/2013 2621169 7/19/2023
P AUGMENTING SIGHT 131540 4/2/200: 62116 /31/201 62116 /19/20
AN APPARATUS AND METHQD FOR
3 . 2/2008 2621169 7 2023
GB AUGMENTING SIGHT 13154099.9 4/2/200 62116 /19/20
AN APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
FR AUGMENTING SIGHT 13154099.9 4/2/2008 2621169 7/19/2023
AN APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
DE AUGMENTING SIGHT 602008064817.6 4/2/2008 2621169 7/19/2023
EP  |AMETHOD FOR AUGMENTING SIGHT 18211645.9 4/2/2008 7/27/2019
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR A
us DYNAMIC "REGION OF INTEREST" IN 61/262766 11/19/2009
A DISPLAY
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR A
us DYNAMIC "REGION OF INTEREST" IN 12/891430 9/27/2010 2011-0043644 2/24/2011 9618748 4/11/2017
A DISPLAY SYSTEM
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR A
us DYNAMIC "REGION OF INTEREST" IN 15/163790 5/25/2016 2016-0282624 9/29/2016 9720238 8/1/2017
A DISPLAY SYSTEM
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR A
us DYNAMIC "REGION OF INTEREST" IN 15/475802 3/31/2017 2017-0208312 7/20/2017 10129520 11/13/2018
A DISPLAY SYSTEM
IMAGE MAGNIFICATION OF A HEAD
wo MOUNTED DISPLAY PCT/CA2010/001540 9/27/2010 | W02011060525 5/26/2011
IMAGE MAGNIFICATION ON A HEAD
CA MOUNTED DISPLAY 2781064 9/27/2010 2781064 5/26/2011 2781064 7/2/2019
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR A
CA | DYNAMIC "REGION OF INTEREST" IN 3043204 9/27/2010 3043204 5/26/2011 3043204 8/31/2021
A DISPLAY SYSTEM
EP  |AMETHOD FOR AUGMENTING SIGHT 10830981.6 9/27/2010 2502410 9/26/2012 2502410 5/1/2019
FR  |AMETHOD FOR AUGMENTING SIGHT 10830981.6 9/27/2010 2502410 5/1/2019
GB |AMETHOD FOR AUGMENTING SIGHT 10830981.6 9/27/2010 2502410 5/1/2019
DE |AMETHOD FOR AUGMENTING SIGHT|  602010058642.1 9/27/2010 2502410 5/1/2019
IMAGE MAGNIFICATION ON A HEAD
EP MOUNTED DISPLAY 19171683.6 9/27/2010 3611555 2/19/2020
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR A
us BIOPTIC REAL TIME VIDEO SYSTEM 61/419539 12/3/2010
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR A
us BIOPTIC REAL TIME VIDEO SYSTEM 13/309717 12/2/2011 2012-0306725 12/6/2012 8976086 3/10/2015
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APPENDIX A

Country

Title

Application No.

Filing Date

Publication No.

Publication Date

Patent No.

Issue Date

us

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR A
BIOPTIC REAL TIME VIDEO SYSTEM

14/562241

12/5/2014

2015-0084841

3/26/2015

9372348

6/21/2016

us

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR A
BIOPTIC REAL TIME VIDEO SYSTEM

15/181874

6/14/2016

2016-0282628

9/29/2016

10495885

12/3/2019

WO

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR A
BIOPTIC REAL TIME VIDEO SYSTEM

PCT/CA2012/000532

6/1/2012

W02013177654

12/5/2013

CA

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR A
BIOPTIC REAL TIME VIDEO SYSTEM

2875261

6/1/2012

2875261

12/5/2013

2875261

5/21/2019

CA

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR A
BIOPTIC REAL TIME VIDEO SYSTEM

3040218

6/1/2012

3040218

12/5/2013

3040218

12/21/2021

EP

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR A
BIOPTIC REAL TIME VIDEO SYSTEM

12877968.3

6/1/2012

2859399

4/15/2015

us

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
ENHANCING HUMAN VISUAL
PERFORMANCE IN A HEAD WORN
VIDEO SYSTEM

61/659128

6/13/2012

us

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
ENHANCING HUMAN VISUAL
PERFORMANCE IN A HEAD WORN
VIDEQ SYSTEM

13/916806

6/13/2013

2013-0335543

12/19/2013

9516283

12/6/2016

us

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
ENHANCING HUMAN VISUAL
PERFORMANCE IN A HEAD WORN
VIDEQ SYSTEM

15/361185

11/25/2016

2017-0078623

3/16/2017

10225526

3/5/2019

us

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
ENHANCING HUMAN VISUAL
PERFORMANCE IN A HEAD WORN
VIDEQ SYSTEM

16/291416

3/4/2019

2019-0199974

6/27/2019

10778944

9/15/2020

CA

AN APPARATUS AND MEHTHOD FOR
ENHANCING HUMAN VISUAL
PERFORMANCE IN A HEAD WORN
VIDEO SYSTEM

2820241

6/13/2013

2820241

12/13/2013

2820241

1/14/2020

EP

AN APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
ENHANCING HUMAN VISUAL
PERFORMANCE IN A HEAD WORN
VIDEQ SYSTEM

13171843.9

6/13/2013

2674805

12/18/2013

2674805

3/11/2020

GB

AN APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
ENHANCING HUMAN VISUAL
PERFORMANCE IN A HEAD WORN
VIDEQ SYSTEM

13171843.9

6/13/2013

2674805

3/11/2020

FR

AN APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
ENHANCING HUMAN VISUAL
PERFORMANCE IN A HEAD WORN
VIDEO SYSTEM

13171843.9

6/13/2013

2674805

3/11/2020

DE

AN APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
ENHANCING HUMAN VISUAL
PERFORMANCE IN A HEAD WORN
VIDEO SYSTEM

602013066609.1

6/13/2013

2674805

3/11/2020

us

Fitting Head Mounted Vision
Augmentation System

61/747380

12/31/2012

WO

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
FITTING HEAD MOUNTED VISION
AUGMENTATION SYSTEMS

PCT/CA2013/001077

12/30/2013

W02014100891

7/3/2014

us

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
FITTING HEAD MOUNTED VISION
AUGMENTATION SYSTEMS

14/758623

6/30/2015

2015-0355481

12/10/2015
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Application No.

Filing Date

Publication No.

Publication Date

Patent No.

Issue Date

us

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
FITTING HEAD MOUNTED VISION
AUGMENTATION SYSTEMS

15/585809

5/3/2017

2017-0235161

8/17/2017

us

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
FITTING HEAD MOUNTED VISION
AUGMENTATION SYSTEMS

16/822731

3/18/2020

2020-0218096

7/9/2020

CA

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
FITTING HEAD MOUNTED VISION
AUGMENTATION SYSTEMS

2896891

12/30/2013

2896891

7/3/2014

2896891

1/11/2022

CA

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
FITTING HEAD MOUNTED VISION
AUGMENTATION SYSTEMS

3140855

12/30/2013

3140855

7/3/2014

EP

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
FITTING HEAD MOUNTED VISION
AUGMENTATION SYSTEMS

13866694.6

12/30/2013

2939065

11/4/2015

AU

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
FITTING HEAD MOUNTED VISION
AUGMENTATION SYSTEMS

2013370897

12/30/2013

2013370897

7/23/2015

2013370897

3/30/2017

AU

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR
FITTING HEAD MOUNTED VISION
AUGMENTATION SYSTEMS

2017204508

6/30/2017

2017204508

7/20/2017

2017204508

7/11/2019

us

VISION APPARATUS COMPRISING
EYEWEAR FRAME AND
DEMQUNTABLE DISPLAY

29/555548

2/23/2016

D847893

5/7/2029

us

VISION APPARATUS COMPRISING
EYEWEAR FRAME AND
DEMOUNTABLE DISPLAY

29/613929

8/15/2017

CA

COMBINED VISION APPARATUS
COMPRISING EYEWEAR FRAME AND
DEMOUNTABLE DISPLAY

164180

9/8/2015

CA164180S

9/2/2016

us

METHODS AND DEVICES FOR
OPTICAL ABERRATION CORRECTION

62/150911

4/22/2015

us

METHODS AND DEVICES FOR
OPTICAL ABERRATION CORRECTION

15/135805

4/22/2016

2016-0314564

10/27/2016

9836828

12/5/2017

us

METHODS AND DEVICES FOR
OPTICAL ABERRATION CORRECTION

15/799075

10/31/2017

2018-0053285

2/22/2018

10460426

10/29/2019

us

METHODS AND DEVICES FOR
OPTICAL ABERRATION CORRECTION

16/665239

10/28/2019

2020-0160491

5/21/2020

10803560

10/13/2020

us

METHODS AND DEVICES FOR
OPTICAL ABERRATION CORRECTION

16/949060

10/12/2020

2021-0125314

4/29/2021

11107200

8/31/2021

us

METHODS AND DEVICES FOR
OPTICAL ABERRATION CORRECTION

17/460713

8/30/2021

WO

METHODS AND DEVICES FOR
OPTICAL ABERRATION CORRECTION

PCT/CA2016/000122

4/22/2016

W02016168913

10/27/2016

AU

METHODS AND DEVICES FOR
OPTICAL ABERRATION CORRECTION

2016250919

4/22/2016

2016250919

11/9/2017

CA

METHODS AND DEVICES FOR
OPTICAL ABERRATION CORRECTION

2983461

4/22/2016

2983461

10/27/2016

2983461

3/16/2021

CA

METHODS AND DEVICES FOR
OPTICAL ABERRATION CORRECTION

3109499

4/22/2016

3109499

10/27/2016

CN

METHODS AND DEVICES FOR
OPTICAL ABERRATION CORRECTION

201680025047.0

4/22/2016

107850777.0

3/27/2018

107850777

10/22/2021
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APPENDIX A

Country

Title

Application No.

Filing Date

Publication No.

Publication Date

Patent No.

Issue Date

CN

METHODS AND DEVICES FOR
OPTICAL ABERRATION CORRECTION

202111139771.5

4/22/2016

114063302

2/18/2022

114063302

12/12/2023

EP

METHODS AND DEVICES FOR
OPTICAL ABERRATION CORRECTION

16782410.1

4/22/2016

3286599

2/28/2018

METHODS AND DEVICES FOR
OPTICAL ABERRATION CORRECTION

2017272037754

4/22/2016

us

METHODS AND DEVICES FOR
DEMOUNTABLE HEAD MOUNTED
DISPLAYS

62/188831

7/6/2015

\ile}

METHODS AND DEVICES FOR
DEMOUNTABLE HEAD MOUNTED
DISPLAYS

PCT/CA2016/000189

7/6/2016

W02017004695

1/12/2017

us

METHODS AND DEVICES FOR
DEMOUNTABLE HEAD MOUNTED
DISPLAYS

15/742639

1/8/2018

2018-0203240

7/19/2018

10712573

7/14/2020

CA

METHODS AND DEVICES FOR
DEMOUNTABLE HEAD MOUNTED
DISPLAYS

2991644

7/6/2016

2991644

1/12/2017

2991644

3/1/2022

us

VISION APPARATUS COMPRISING
EYEWEAR FRAME AND PIVOTABLE
DISPLAY

29/594600

2/21/2017

D834017

11/20/2018

CA

VISION APPARATUS COMPRISING
EYEWEAR FRAME COMBINED WITH
PIVOTABLE DISPLAY

170224

9/1/2016

CA1702248

7/24/2017

AU

VISION APPARATUS COMPRISING
EYEWEAR FRAME AND PIVOTABLE
DISPLAY

201710996

2/20/2017

AU201710996S

3/7/2017

AU

VISION APPARATUS COMPRISING
EYEWEAR FRAME AND PIVOTABLE
DISPLAY

201710997

2/20/2017

AU2017109975

3/7/2017

EP

APPARATUS FOR VISION
CORRECTION

003773126-001

2/28/2017

003773126-001

2/28/2017

EP

APPARATLIS FOR VISION
CORRECTION

003773126-002

2/28/2017

003773126-002

2/28/2017

GB

APPARATUS FOR VISION
CORRECTION

003773126-001

2/28/2017

003773126-001

2/28/2017

GB

APPARATUS FOR VISION
CORRECTION

003773126-002

2/28/2017

003773126-002

2/28/2017

us

METHODS FOR NEAR-TO-EYE
DISPLAYS EXPLOITING OPTICAL
FOCUS AND DEPTH INFORMATION
EXTRACTION

62/237141

10/5/2015

WO

METHODS FOR NEAR-TO-EYE
DISPLAYS EXPLOITING OPTICAL
FOCUS AND DEPTH INFORMATION
EXTRACTION

PCT/CA2016/000248

10/4/2016

W02017059522

4/13/2017

us

METHODS FOR NEAR-TO-EYE
DISPLAYS EXPLOITING OPTICAL
FOCUS AND DEPTH INFORMATION
EXTRACTION

15/766023

4/5/2018

2018-0284437

10/4/2018

10712563

7/14/2020

CA

METHODS FOR NEAR-TO-EYE
DISPLAYS EXPLOITING OPTICAL
FOCUS AND DEPTH INFORMATION
EXTRACTION

3001066

10/4/2016

3001066

4/13/2017

3001066

2/23/2021

us

LARGE EXIT PUPIL WEARABLE NEAR-
TO-EYE VISION SYSTEMS EXPLOITING
FREEFORM EYEPIECES

62/374208

8/12/2016

Page 4 0f 6

PATENT
REEL: 067439 FRAME: 0195




APPENDIX A

Country

Title

Application No.

Filing Date

Publication No.

Publication Date

Patent No.

Issue Date

us

LARGE EXIT PUPIL WEARABLE NEAR-
TO-EYE VISION SYSTEMS EXPLOITING
FREEFORM EYEPIECES

15/676053

8/14/2017

2018-0045964

2/15/2018

us

LARGE EXIT PUPIL WEARABLE NEAR-
TO-EYE VISION SYSTEMS EXPLOITING
FREEFORM EYEPIECES

16/821026

3/17/2020

2020-0225486

7/16/2020

11644671

5/9/2023

WO

LARGE EXIT PUPIL WEARABLE NEAR-
TO-EYE VISION SYSTEMS EXPLOITING
FREEFORM EYEPIECES

PCT/CA2017/000190

8/14/2017

W02018027299

2/15/2018

CA

LARGE EXIT PUPIL WEARABLE NEAR-
TO-EYE VISION SYSTEMS EXPLOITING
FREEFORM EYEPIECES

3034713

8/14/2017

3034713

2/15/2018

EP

LARGE EXIT PUPIL WEARABLE NEAR-
TO-EYE VISION SYSTEMS EXPLOITING
FREEFORM EYEPIECES

17838242.0

8/14/2017

3497503

6/19/2019

us

LANGUAGE ELEMENT VISION
AUGMENTATION METHODS AND
DEVICES

62/277510

1/12/2016

us

LANGUAGE ELEMENT VISION
AUGMENTATION METHODS AND
DEVICES

15/404700

1/12/2017

2017-0200296

7/13/2017

10127706

11/13/2018

us

LANGUAGE ELEMENT VISION
AUGMENTATION METHODS AND
DEVICES

16/143919

9/27/2018

2019-0043236

2/7/2019

10565766

2/18/2020

us

LANGUAGE ELEMENT VISION
AUGMENTATION METHODS AND
DEVICES

16/749187

1/22/2020

2020-0160578

5/21/2020

11195315

12/7/2021

us

LANGUAGE ELEMENT VISION
AUGMENTATION METHODS AND
DEVICES

17/525212

11/12/2021

2022-0076468

3/10/2022

11727695

8/15/2023

us

LANGUAGE ELEMENT VISION
AUGMENTATION METHODS AND
DEVICES

18/233439

8/14/2023

WO

LANGUAGE ELEMENT VISION
AUGMENTATION METHODS AND
DEVICES

PCT/CA2017/000005

1/12/2017

W02017120660

7/20/2017

CA

LANGUAGE ELEMENT VISION
AUGMENTATION METHODS AND
DEVICES

3011257

1/12/2017

3011257

7/20/2017

3011257

3/31/2020

CA

LANGUAGE ELEMENT VISION
AUGMENTATION METHODS AND
DEVICES

3069173

1/2/2017

3069173

7/20/2017

3069173

5/2/2023

CA

LANGUAGE ELEMENT VISION
AUGMENTATION METHODS AND
DEVICES

3193007

1/12/2017

3193007

7/20/2017

EP

LANGUAGE ELEMENT VISION
AUGMENTATION METHODS AND
DEVICES

17738048.2

1/12/2017

3403130

11/21/2018

us

ENHANCING THE PERFORMANCE OF
NEAR-TO-EYE VISION SYSTEMS

62/593999

12/3/2017

us

ENHANCING THE PERFORMANCE OF
NEAR-TO-EYE VISION SYSTEMS

16/207660

12/3/2018

2019-0179409

6/13/2019

11132055

9/28/2021

us

ENHANCING THE PERFORMANCE OF
NEAR-TO-EYE VISION SYSTEMS

17/485718

9/27/2021

2022-0121280

4/21/2022

11669161

6/6/2023
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APPENDIX A

RECORDED: 05/16/2024

Country Title Application No. Filing Date Publication No. | Publication Date Patent No. Issue Date
ENHANCING THE PERFORMANCE OF
us NEAR-TO-EYE VISION SYSTEMS 18/205881 6/5/2023
ENHANCING THE PERFORMANCE OF
WO NEAR-TO-EVE VISION SYSTEMS PCT/CA2018/000230 12/3/2018 W02019104413 6/6/2019
ENHANCING THE PERFORMANCE OF
CA NEAR-TO-EVE VISION SYSTEMS 3084546 12/3/2018 3084546 6/6/2019 3084546 1/31/2023
FOURTH GENERATION HMD
us SYSTEMS 63/018747 5/1/2020
us WEARABLE NEAR-TO-EYE VISION 17/306516 5/3/2021 2021-0349322 11/11/2021
SYSTEMS
WO WEARABLE NEAR-TO-EYE VISION PCT/CA2021/050612 5/3/2021 W02021217277 11/4/2021
SYSTEMS
WEARABLE NEAR-TO-EYE VISION
CA SYSTEMS 3176984 5/3/2021 3176984 11/4/2021
VISION APPARATUS COMPRISING
us FRAME AND PIVOTABLE DISPLAY 29/803947 8/17/2021
VISION APPARATUS COMPRISING
CA ERAME AND PIVOTABLE DISPLAY 201541 2/22/2021 CA201541S 2/27/2023
CN EYEWEAR 202130543894.X 8/20/2021 ZL 2021 3 0543894.X
EU EYEWEAR 008658512-001 8/20/2021 008658512-001 8/20/2021
GB EYEWEAR 6155831 8/19/2021 6155831 9/30/2021
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